表中按性質分析本集團費用。截止2016年
12月31日止年度，本公司董事認為，按功能
分析本集團費用相比而言，對本集團簡明綜
合財務報表使用者評估本集團財務表現更有
用處，也更具意義。因而，本集團簡明綜合
損益表列報據此進行修訂。

本集團列報方式之變更對截止2016年6月30
日止6個月簡明綜合損益表的影響如下：

1. Basis of preparation and presentation (Continued)

In addition, in prior periods, the expenses of the Group
were presented in the Group’s condensed consolidated
statement of profit or loss by nature. During the year ended
31 December 2016, the directors of the Company considered
that to analyse the expenses of the Group by function is
more useful and meaningful for the users of the Group’s
condensed consolidated financial statements to assess the
Group’s financial performance. Accordingly, the presentation
of the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of profit
or loss has been revised.

The effect of the change in the presentation of the Group’s
condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the
six months ended 30 June 2016 is as follows:

Six months
ended

30 June 2016

Adjustments
for change in
presentation

currency

Six months
ended

30 June 2016
列報方式變更

之調整
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）
(as previously

stated) (as restated)
（如前呈報） （已重述）

Revenue 收入 885,518 — 885,518
Cost of sales and services rendered 服務成本及銷售成本 — (594,463) (594,463)

Gross profit 毛利 — 291,055 291,055
Other income 其他收入 32,566 — 32,566
Other gains and losses, net 其他收益及虧損，淨額 10,563 (692) 9,871
Distribution and selling expenses 銷售費用 — (1,382) (1,382)
Administrative expenses 管理費用 — (92,091) (92,091)
Cost of construction and inventories sold 建設及已售存貨成本 (454,696) 454,696 —
Employee benefit expense 雇員福利開支 (60,855) 60,855 —
Depreciation and amortisation 折舊及攤銷 (101,896) 101,896 —
Operating lease payments 經營租金 (12,922) 12,922 —
Other expenses 其他開支 (58,259) 58,259 —
Finance costs 財務成本 (63,463) — (63,463)
Share of profit of joint ventures, net 應佔合營企業收益，淨額 57,028 — 57,028
Share of profit of associates, net 應佔聯營公司收益，淨額 11,626 — 11,626

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 245,210 — 245,210
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (5,215) — (5,215)

Profit for the period 本期間溢利 239,995 — 239,995

Profit attributable to: 溢利歸屬於：
Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 238,653 — 238,653
Non-controling interests 非控制性權益 1,342 — 1,342

239,995 — 239,995

B1708059 IR.indd   44B1708059 IR.indd   44 21/8/2017   19:10:0321/8/2017   19:10:03

45

協合新能源集團有限公司

201 7 中期報告

2. 主要會計政策

除附注25所披露的按公允價值計量的某些金
融工具之外，本簡明財務報表是在歷史成本
基礎上編制的。

除下文所述，截至2017年6月30日止6個月
內，簡明綜合財務報表所採用的會計政策和
計算方法與本集團截至2016年12月31日止
年度財務報表中所列的會計政策和計算方法
相一致。

於本中期期間內，本集團首次應用以下強制
生效的香港會計準則之修訂。

香港會計準則
第7號（修訂本）

披露計劃

香港會計準則
第12號（修訂本）

未確認虧損相關的
遞延所得稅資產的
確認

香港財務報告準則第
12號（修訂本）

香港財務報告準則年
度改進2014-2016

週期

香港財務報告準則之修訂對本中期期間簡明
財務報表金額和╱或披露無重大影響。香港
會計準則第7號（修訂本）將會使本集團年度
財務報告增加披露，包括下述來自融資活動
負債變更信息，融資現金及非現金之變動。

2. Principal Accounting Policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been